
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265275 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Resources will meet on WEDNESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2008, 
commencing at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the 
following business.  If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah 
Selway, Member Services Officer on Exeter 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 
   Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2008. 
  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and  

 



public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting. Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (265275) also on the Council web 
site: http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting. Further information and a copy of the 
procedures are available from Member Services (Exeter 265275)   
 

 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 

*MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO ADVISE THE MEMBER SERVICES OFFICER OF ANY 
QUESTIONS OR ISSUES ON PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS BY 9.00 AM ON THE 

DAY OF THE MEETING. 

 

6 AIM PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRESS  

 To consider the joint report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services, Head of 
Housing and Social Inclusion, Head of Treasury Services and the Head of Estates 
Services – report circulated (Monitoring Schedule available on request and on the 
Internet).  
  
 

1 - 2 

7 FINANCIAL STEWARDSHIP  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
  
 
 
 

3 - 6 



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

8 CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
  
 

7 - 16 

9 OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2008/2009  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
  
 

17 - 22 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 

10 MEDIA SPECULATION OF A £11 MILLION BUDGET D
[...]
emember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

17 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

AIM PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2008/2009 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This is the first quarterly report, covering the period from April to June 2008 (but 

including updated figures at 4 August 2008). The report details the financial position 
of the £7m programme of reactive and planned property maintenance and 
refurbishment. This report covers just revenue funded housing and non-housing 
schemes as approved by Council for the financial year 2008/2009.  In some cases 
this programme further includes budgets for schemes rolled forward from 2007/2008. 
Where necessary this report will provide specific details on significant programme 
variations.   

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council approved the following: 
                            £ 
 

(a)  Housing Reactive Repairs    3,419,600 

(b)  Housing Servicing Contracts       625,710 

(c)  Housing Maintenance Works       568,500 
(i) Service Recharges           276,630 
(h) Lease Requirements         121,330 
(d) AIM Priority Programme       987,840 
(j) AIM Reactive Repairs        515,760 
(g) AIM Service Contracts       354,310 
(k) AIM Operational Essentials       123,790 

       

Total  £          6,993,470 

 
2.3 The current level of spending against the specifically monitored budgets in 

2008/2009 above presently indicates a minor saving of £11,000 overall, but 
otherwise there are no significant variations at this stage.   A copy of the full financial 
monitoring report is available on the Intranet. 

 

3 RECOMMENDED 
 

(1) that the first quarter financial position of the £7m programme of reactive and 
planned property maintenance and refurbishment for 2008/2009, as detailed 
above be noted. 

 
HEAD OF CONTRACTS AND DIRECT SERVICES
[...]

T
S
 O
N
 R
E
S
E
R
V
E
S

6
,1
9
8
,9
1
0

£
  
  

7
1
,6
1
0

it
e
m
7
R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
S
te
w
a
rd
s
h
ip
Q
1
2
0
0
8
0
9
0
.x
ls

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
17 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
EXECUTIVE 

30 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

 
CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO JUNE 2008 

 
 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital 
programme and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure 
into future years. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital 
expenditure.  This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital 
projects. 
 
This report is prepared on a quarterly basis in order to update Members with any 
known cost variations, slippage and acceleration of projects.   
 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The 2008/09 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2007/08, was last reported to Scrutiny Committee - Resources on 18 June 2008.  
Since that meeting the following changes have been made that have increased the 
programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/funding 

Capital Programme, as at 18 
June 2008 

29,521,055  

Renovation Grants 99,570 Allocation from the Regional 
Housing Pot capital grant 

Warm Up Exeter 50,000 Allocation from the Climate 
Change Parking Levy 

Social Housing Grants (50,000) Transfer to revenue in respect of 
Registered Social Landlord 
Downsizing Incentive Scheme 

Fore 
[...]
need to be carried forward into future 
years.  For details, please refer to Appendix 1 and to the explanations below.   
 

5.2 Progress 
During the first three months of the current financial year the Council spent £2,046,164 
of the 2008/09 Capital Programme. 
 

5.3 This equates to 6.9% of the revised Capital Programme being spent in the first three 
months of 2008/09, compared to £2.5 million (9.8%) being spent in the first three 
months of 2007/08. 
 

Page 8



 
5.4 
 

The table below sets out how the Council is performing in terms of capital expenditure, 
compared to the same time last financial year, analysed by category: 

 
Category 2008/09 

Capital 
Programme 

 
 
£ 

2008/09 
Expenditure 
1
st
 Quarter 
 
 
£ 

2008/09 
Expenditure 
expressed as 
% of Capital 
Programme 

 

2007/08 
Capital 

Programme 
 
 
£ 

2007/08 
Expenditure 
1
st
 Quarter 
 
 
£ 

2007/08 
Expenditure 
expressed as 
% of Capital 
Programme 

C1 14,372,405 865,915 6.0% 9,326,670 1,162,685 12.5% 

C2 8,607,120 178,543 2.1% 8,153,900 517,201 6.3% 

HRA 6,716,880 1,001,706 14.9% 8,007,090 813,122 10.2% 

Total 29,696,405 2,046,164 6.9% 25,487,660 2,493,008 9.8%  
 
 
6.0 
 
6.1 
 
6.1.1 

 

 

VARIANCES 
 
The main variances are as follows: 
 
Community & Environment 

 
Cultural City  
 

• Play Area Refurbishments (Budget £470,110) 
Delivery of the Play Area Refurbishment Programme is progressing well, with 
sites at Pendragon Road, Myrtle Close, Summerway Park, Kings Heath Park 
and Kinnerton Way scheduled to have works undertaken during this financial 
year.  The programmed works include; the provision of new play areas, multi-
use games areas, granite sculpture stones and lighting improvements. 
 
However, it is forecast that £62,910 of the budget for the new play area at 
Wyvern Park will need to be carried forward into next financial year.  It is 
expected that the new multi-use games area and lighting of this facility will be 
carried out during 2008/09, but the instal
[...]
anager DH

Head of Estates Services DP

Head of Environmental Health Services RN

Director of Economy and Development JR

Head of Corporate Customer Services JS

Head of IT Services PE

Head of Contracts and Direct Services PM

Head of Economy and Tourism RB

Head of Administration and Parking Services RC

Head of Planning Services RS

Head of Housing and Social Inclusion SW

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
19 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
EXECUTIVE 

2 OCTOBER 2008 
 

OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2008-2009 
 

 
1 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget after three months, for the 2008-2009 financial year. 
 

2 
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
2.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3.3 

GENERAL FUND – Appendix A 
 
The Service Committee budgets shows a forecast under spend of £19,880 (0.1%) against 
a revised budget of £19,533,140. 
 
Details of the variances are being disclosed in stewardship reports to individual Scrutiny 
Committees during the current cycle of meetings. However the main variances are as 
follows: 
 
Scrutiny Committee Community – (An under spend of £152,780).  
 
In Cleansing Services, a Local Public Service Agreement in respect of Street Cleansing 
will result in the receipt of a Performance Reward Grant. 
 
Savings are anticipated on staffing costs in the Street Cleansing and Refuse Collection 
services. 
 
There are vacant posts in Licensing, Food, Health and Safety, Recycling and Community 
Outreach 
 
This has been partly offset by additional expenditure for Agency cover of long term 
sickness in Waterways and Countryside together with additional costs towards the new 
harbour authority.  
 
There is also estimated to be additional expenditure in respect of the use of bed and 
breakfast accommodation and services temporary accommodation to meet the 
homelessness demand. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Economy – (An over spend of £61,290)  
 
There is a reduction in Car Park income and Planning fees due to the general downturn 
in the economy. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Resources – (An over spend of £71,610) 
 
It is estimated at the end of the first quarter that there will be a net reduction in Housing 
Benefits subsidy partly due to a recovery of a 2006/07 subsidy overpayment and partly 
due to a reduction in net subsidy for 2008/09. The total is £82,190 which is 0.26% of the 
total Housing Benefits Subsidy (£31,791,400) 
 
This has been partly offset by small savings in other service units 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 
3 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 

OTHER FINANCIAL VARIATIONS 
 
There is a net transfer from Earmarked Reserves of £454,930:  £5,000 from Transport 
Initiative reserve, £135,000 from the Local Development Framework reserve, £55,000 from 
the Princesshay reserve and £176,840 from the Planning Delivery Grant reserve, £75,090 
from the Tree Management reserve and £8,000 from the Vehicle Licensing reserve. 
 
There is a reduction of £100,000 in respect of investment interest as a result of volatile 
interest rates and a decision to defer borrowing to finance the capital programme. This 
money would have been invested at a higher interest rate until it was required.  
 
There is £600,730 from the Repairs Fund in respect of AIM works carried forward from 
2007-08 to be undertaken in 2008-09. 
 
The overall net deficit is estimated to be £1,042,427 at 31st March 2009 after accounting for 
July approved supplementary budgets of £1,131,310; this will be transferred from the 
General Fund Working Balance. 
 

4 
 

OUTSTANDING SUNDRY DEBT 
 

4.1 The Council issues debtor invoices for a range of services that it provides, including: 
 
Commercial rent; 
Trade waste; 
Service charge and ground rent for leasehold flat owners; 
Home call alarms; 
Housing benefit overpayments; 
and a range of other services su
[...]

x
 N
et
 E
x
p
en
d
it
u
re

4
,3
2
2
,2
5
7

0
4
,3
2
2
,2
5
7

4
,3
2
2
,2
5
7

0

W
o
rk
in
g
 B
a
la
n
ce

M
a
rc
h
0
8

8
,1
0
5
,5
3
7

£
  
 

7
,0
6
3
,1
1
0

£
  
  
  
  

M
a
rc
h
 0
9

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
17 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
 

MEDIA SPECULATION OF A £11 MILLION BUDGET DEFICIT 
 
 
 

 
1. The Chair of Resources Scrutiny Committee has asked for an explanation of the 

financial position shown in the information given to the Express & Echo which, it was  
purported, revealed a huge budget deficit. 

 
2. The attached spreadsheet is the one provided to the Express & Echo and on which 

the articles concerning a budget deficit of ‘up to £30m’ (E&E, 23 August) and an 
£11m ‘black hole’ (E&E, 29 August) were based. 

 
3. The figures of £11m and £30m were obtained by subtracting the ‘Total Resources 

available’ and ‘Total General Fund’ figures in the ‘2008-09’ and ‘Total’ columns.  The 
resulting sum of money was then reported to be a massive budget deficit.  The 
capital forecast which was passed to the Express & Echo is similar to that included in 
the 2008-09 Estimates Book presented to Council in February this year.  The latest 
schedule has simply been updated with current financial projections, but both overall 
positions shown, remain similar. 

 
4. The appendix shows the projected capital programme for current and suggested 

schemes over a five year period.  The gap between the resources available and the 
planned expenditure is quite normal and will be financed by borrowing.  Until      
2008-09, the Council had more capital resources available than it planned to spend 
each year.  This is technically known as ‘debt free’.  As the Council’s ambitious 
capital investment used up those resources, members have been advised that the 
Council would, in future, need to borrow, in common with most other local authorities.  
For comparison, Ipswich Borough Council currently has long term borrowing of 
£41.7m, Cheltenham Borough Council £42.1m and Devon County Council £613m. 

 
5. The cost of borrowing to finance the capital programme is met from the Council’s 

revenue budget.   Different rules govern capital and revenue expenditure.  Capital is 
used to finance investments in assets or facilities that have a life exceeding one year, 
such as a new building or IT systems.  For this reason, a local authority is allowed to 
borrow to finance its capital investment.  Revenue budgets are used to finance day to 
day expenditure such as staffing, maintenance and utility costs.  The Council is under 
a duty to set a balanced revenue budget each year so that the expenditure in that 
year is funded by predicted income. 

 
6. To borrow £1m, increases revenue costs by £90,000 per annum covering repayment 

of capital and interest, so capital expenditure can have a significant impact on the 
revenue budget.  By law, the Council has to ensure that the amount it borrows is 
affordable.  The Head of Treasury has to confirm this when the budget is set and it is 
verified by external audit. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



 

 

 
7. It is full Council which agrees the revenue and capital budgets each year when it sets 

the Council Tax.  To finance an ambitious investment programme using borrowing, 
members will have to ensure that they agree a revenue budget which can meet the 
future repayment costs. 

 
8. Members were advised, when the current year’s budgets were set in February, that 

due to a number of factors such as below inflation government grant settlements for 
the next three years and the withdrawal of other funding, significant savings in future 
revenue budgets would have to be found.  Indeed, it was this which prompted the 
Resources Scrutiny Committee to propose a working group to review the budget 
savings proposed for 2009-10.  The amount to be saved in the base revenue budget 
for next year will be in the region of £1m;  the actual amount will depend on the 
spending levels determined by members as part of the budget process.   

 
9. It is, therefore, totally misleading to refer to the draft capital forecast as showing a 

huge budget deficit.  Unless significant revenue savings are to be made, members 
will need to reduce the projected capital programme but this contains estimated 
expenditure and schemes which are not yet committed or, in some cases, not yet 
approved by Council.  This is a normal part of the budget process which begins in the 
Summer with discussions with portfolio holders and ends in February, after 
consideration by scrutiny committees, when the Council agrees the budget and 
Council Tax for the coming year.   

 
10. In summary, therefore, there is no massive budget deficit of £11m or £30m but the 

media speculation will have damaged the Council’s reputation.  There will be a 
borrowing requirement to fund the Council’s investment programme in the future and  
there is a challenging process ahead for members to balance the revenue budget for 
2009-10 and agree a capital programme it can afford to finance.  This will, however, 
be settled during the normal budget process over the next six months. 

 
 
DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 September 2008 

Page 24



A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 

G
E
N
E
R
A
L
 F
U
N
D

2
0
0
8
-0
9

2
0
0
9
-1
0

2
0
1
0
-1
1

2
0
1
1
-1
2

2
0
1
2
-1
3

T
O
T
A
L

£
£

£
£

£
£

C
A
P
IT
A
L
 R
E
S
O
U
R
C
E
S
 A
V
A
IL
A
B
L
E

U
s
a
b
le
 R
e
c
e
ip
ts
 B
ro
u
g
h
t 
F
o
rw
a
rd

3
,9
5
4
,7
0
7

3
,9
5
4
,7
0
7

G
F
 r
e
c
e
ip
ts

1
,6
0
6
,9
9
0

1
,4
4
0
,2
5
7

5
0
0
,0
0
0

5
0
0
,0
0
0

4
,0
4
7
,2
4
7

D
is
a
b
le
d
 F
a
c
ili
ti
e
s
 G
ra
n
t

2
6
9
,0
0
0

2
6
9
,0
0
0

2
6
9
,0
0
0

2
6
9
,0
0
0

1
,0
7
6
,0
0
0

O
th
e
r 
- 
G
ra
n
[...]

t

4
,2
9
3
,8
4
6

1
4
,1
9
4
,3
5
9

8
,3
6
3
,4
9
6

2
,8
8
8
,3
1
9

1
,1
8
4
,8
0
0

3
0
,9
2
4
,8
2
0

U
n
c
o
m
m
it
te
d
 C
a
p
it
a
l 
R
e
c
e
ip
ts
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 AIM Property Maintenance Progress
	7 Financial Stewardship
	Appendix - Stewardship quarter 1 2008-09

	8 Capital Monitoring Statement
	Appendix- Capital Monitoring - June 2008

	9 Overview of the General Fund Budget 2008/2009
	Appendix - Overview of Revenue Budget

	10 Media Speculation of a £11 Million Budget Deficit
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

17 September 2008 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Coates (Chair)  

Councillors D J Morrish, M A Baldwin, P J Brock, Martin, Newton, Prowse, Robson, 
Thompson and Wardle 

 
Chief Executive, Director Corporate Services, Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Treasury 
Services and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor A Fullam - Leader, Budget and Strategic Vision 
Councillor R Hannaford - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Inclusion 

 
49 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2008 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct. 
  

50 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members made no declarations of interest. 
  
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 

51 AIM Property Maintenance Progress 
 
The joint report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services, Head of Housing 
Services, Head of Treasury Services and Head of Estates was submitted. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the first quarter financial position of the £7m 
programme of reactive and planned property maintenance and refurbishment for 
2008/2009, as detailed in the report. 
  

(Report circulated) 
  

52 Financial Stewardship 
 
The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted. 
  
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report. 
  

(Report circulated) 
  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

53 Capital Monitoring Statement 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented a report on the current position in respect 
of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and advised Members of the 
anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 



 
 

 
He advised that during the first three months of the current financial year the Council 
spent £2,046,164 of the 2008/09 Capital Programme which equated to 6.9% of the 
revised Capital Programme. This compared to £2.5 million being spent in the first 
three months of 2007/08. The forecast spend to carry forward to 2009/10 was 
£997,935. 
 
A Member queried issues surrounding the reliability and effectiveness of the wood 
pellet boiler at Belle Isle Nursery and whether it was likely that the installation of the 
wood pellet boiler at the Civic Centre would exceed the budget as was the case with 
the boiler at the Corn Exchange. 
 
The Director Corporate Services confirmed that the wood pellet boilers at the Corn 
Exchange and Civic Centre would be dual fuel use but, until the issues with the boiler 
at Belle Isle Nursery had been fully assessed, their installation would be deferred. 
Members would be circulated with an update on the issues with the wood pellet 
boiler, what was being done to resolve them and the budget position with regards to 
the installation of the boiler at the Civic Centre in light of the increase in budget 
provision for the boiler at the Corn Exchange. 
 
The Chair asked that the Committee be informed why £15,720 from the HRA Capital 
budget had been spent on Communal TV aerials and if this was due to the switch 
over to digital TV. 
 
A Member raised a question with regards to £40,000 that had been spend on King 
William Street Car Park changing facilities and if this expense had been incurred 
because of the introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement Officers and the need to 
provide accommodation for them. If that was the case then he requested that officers 
investigate if these monies were recoverable from Devon County Council. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources supported the report and recommended approval by 
Executive of the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital 
programme and anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 
  

(Report circulated) 
  

54 Overview of the General Fund Budget 2008/2009 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented a report on the overall projected financial 
position of the General Fund Revenue Budget after three months, for the 2008/09 
financial year. 
 
He informed Members that the Service Committee budgets showed a forecast under 
spend of £19,880 against a revised budget of £19,533,140. There was a reduction of 
£100,000 in respect of investment interest as a result of volatile interest rates and a 
decision to defer borrowing to finance the capital programme. This money had been 
invested at a higher interest rate until it was required. The Council was on target to 
deliver services within budget. 
 
A Member raised concerns with regards to the overspend in the Scrutiny Committee 
– Economy Budget of £61,290; if this was due to the down turn in the economy; and 
if there was any possibility of any short term savings to off-set this against. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the first quarter of the year had indicated that car 
parking income was down by 2% and planning fees were down by 10%. The 
planning fees were down due to a reduction in construction activity.  



 
 

 
In reply to Members’ concern regarding the securing of the Council’s assets in light of 
the volatile money markets, the Head of Treasury Services confirmed that the Fund 
Managers did spread the risk and invest in low risk options. The Council had a varied 
portfolio of investment and the Fund Managers reacted very quickly to any changes 
in the Market. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Head of Treasury Services stated that the 
majority of debt over 5 years was due to over payment of housing benefit and the 
non- payment of council tax. The collection of this type of debt was in a lot of cases 
spread over a number of years due to the person’s ability to pay back the debt. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Resources supported the report and recommended 
approval by Executive of the forecast financial position for the 2008/09 financial year 
and the outstanding Sundry Debt position for the first quarter of 2008/09. 
  

(Report circulated) 
  
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

55 Media Speculation of a £11 Million Budget Deficit 
 
The Chair informed Members that this item had been placed on the agenda following 
media speculation about the Council’s alleged budget deficit. The Chair highlighted 
the Committee’s concern about the potential damage to the Council’s reputation of 
the media report, as well as the negative impact on the confidence in the overall 
financial position of the Council. 
 
The Director Corporate Services outlined to Members the situation in relation to the 
articles that appeared in the Express and Echo concerning a budget deficit of ‘up to 
£30m’ on 23 August 2008 and an £11m ‘black hole’ on 29 August 2008. 
 
He stated that the figures of £11m and £30m were obtained by subtracting the ‘Total 
Resources available’ and ‘Total General Fund’ figures in the ‘2008/09’ and ‘Total’ 
columns.  The resulting sum of money had then been described in media reports as 
a massive budget deficit.  The capital forecast which had been passed to the Express 
and Echo was similar to that included in the 2008/09 Estimates Book presented to 
Council in February this year.  The latest schedule on which the article had been 
based had simply been updated with current financial projections, but both overall 
positions shown, remained similar. 
 
The Director Corporate Services stated that the gap between the resources available 
and the planned expenditure was normal and would be financed by borrowing, 
additional capital receipts or grant monies. It was highlighted that most other local 
authorities borrowed, for example, Ipswich Borough Council currently had long term 
borrowing of £41.7m, Cheltenham Borough Council £42.1m and Devon County 
Council £613m.  
 
He stated that Members had been aware for the last two years that because of the 
Council’s ambitious capital investment it would no longer be ‘debt free’. There was no 
massive budget deficit of £11m or £30m but there would be a borrowing requirement 
to fund the Council’s investment programme in the future.  There was a challenging 
process ahead for Members to balance the revenue budget for 2009/10 and agree a 
capital programme it could afford to finance.  This would be settled during the normal 
budget process over the next six months. 
 



 
 

In answer to a question from the Chair, the Director Corporate Services stated that a 
report from the Council’s external auditor was due shortly and it was anticipated that 
it would show that the finances of the Council were in ‘good health’. It was the Head 
of Treasury Services’ responsibility as the ‘Section 151 officer’ to certify that any 
borrowing was affordable.  
 
A Member felt that it was perfectly acceptable that the Council would be borrowing to 
fund its capital programme and that the media speculation of a ‘black hole’ was 
highly misleading. 
 
The Chair invited the Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social 
Inclusion to address the Committee. 
 
The Leader addressed the Committee. 
 
He welcomed this opportunity to reflect on what had been reported in the press. He 
said the Council had known for sometime about the future budgetary position and at 
the Community Forum at the end of last year, the public were made aware that 
borrowing would be necessary to fund the capital programme. 
 
He stated that the press had contacted him with regard to the press release on 22 
August 2008 referring to the proposed new swimming pool in which the article 
referred to ‘financial pressures’ and ‘the prospect of cuts’. The Leader informed the 
Committee that he had given straight answers to questions and had said that the 
Council faced a deficit of more than £11 million.  He stated that there may have to be 
a rise in Council Tax or cuts in services. He had not mentioned the words, ‘black 
hole’ in his statement and in hindsight he would have answered ‘no comment’ until he 
had the chance to contact Council officers. 
 
He believed that the press interest had been stimulated by the Portfolio Holder faxing 
a copy of the circulated appendix to the press. The Leader stated that it was 
regrettable that this had taken place under his Leadership. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Inclusion addressed the Committee. He 
stated that it was regrettable that he had released the Council’s budget papers to the 
press. He continued that despite most of the financial information being in the public 
domain, he should have realised that the papers were confidential, even though they 
had not been marked confidential or were not on blue paper. He apologised to the 
Committee for his actions. 
 
In answer to a question, the Leader stated that the press release on Friday 22 
August 2008 had referred to the swimming pool not going ahead as planned due to 
‘Financial pressures’. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the press release regarding the swimming pool 
had been made in response to the publication of the Scrutiny Committee - 
Community agenda. 
 
The Leader confirmed that the press release regarding the swimming pool was 
appropriate but that an error of judgment had been made in the release of the figures 
circulated at the Portfolio Holders’ financial briefing with the Strategic Management 
Team. 
 
In response to a Member, the Leader stated that he had not signed off the press 
release regarding the swimming pool in which a Portfolio Holder had been quoted. 
 



 
 

A Member asked how the two personal emails between Councillor Edwards and the 
Leader published in the Express and Echo on the 29 August 2008 had been made 
public. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Inclusion stated the he had not 
been responsible for their release into the public domain. The Leader clarified that 
the emails had been copied to all Councillors. 
 
The Chair stated that the article on 23 August 2008 had quoted the Leader as saying 
that ‘The budget which was previously accumulated from assets is not there now, so 
it requires us to do a lot of borrowing’. He was concerned by this comment and 
confirmed that the capital programme for next year had not yet been finalised. 
 
In answer to questions from the Chair, the Leader stated that he did not dispute the 
comments and that the administration was aware that reductions in expenditure 
would need to be found by next March and that there was concern over the level of 
existing services. The Leader confirmed that he stood by his statement to the 
Express and Echo and that the words were unedited. 
 
In answer to questions from the Chair, the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social 
Inclusion confirmed that he did not use the words ‘black hole’ and that the use of the 
word ‘mess’ was regrettable. 
 
A Member reminded the Committee that the Council’s external auditors had given the 
Council a ‘good bill of health’.  
 
Discussions took place on the way forward. A Member felt that an apology had been 
made and that no further time should be spent on the matter. Other Members were of 
the opinion that although an apology had been given and mistakes had been 
admitted, this matter should be referred to Council. 
 
Councillor Martin moved that the Committee refer this matter to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer to advise whether it should be referred to the Standards 
Committee for full investigation. Councillor Wardle seconded this proposal. 
 
The Chair proposed an amendment to include that the Committee affirmed its 
confidence in the state of the Council's financial position and the budgetary and audit 
processes involved in its financial management. The amendment was accepted by 
Councillors Martin and Wardle. 
 

RECOMMENDED that Council:- 
 
(i) affirms its confidence in the state of the Council's financial position and 

the budgetary and audit processes involved in its financial management; 
and  

 
(ii) refers this matter to the Council’s Monitoring Officer to advise whether it 

should be referred to the Standards Committee for full investigation. 
 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.25 pm 

 
 

Chair 


